
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 9 October 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865252217  

Email: jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 8 of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair/ Leader Councillor Susan Brown Leader of the Council, Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Development and Partnerships 

 
Vice Chair/ 
Deputy Leader 
 

Councillor Linda Smith Deputy Leader (Statutory), 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Asset 
Management 

 
 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities and Customer 
Focused Services 

 
 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Cabinet Member for Culture and 
City Centre 

 
 

Councillor Tom Hayes Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford 

 
 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Sustainable Transport 

 
 

Councillor Mike Rowley Cabinet Member for Affordable 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Marie Tidball Cabinet Member for Supporting 
Local Communities 

 
 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Healthy 
Oxford 

 
 
 
 

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed. 
 
Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

4   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA  
 

 

5   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES  
 

 

6   ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 

7   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

 Scrutiny Committee meets on 01 October 2019. Any recommendations 
to Cabinet from that meeting will be published as a supplement to this 
agenda.  
 

 

8   WOLVERCOTE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 

11 - 174 

 Lead Member: Planning and Sustainable Transport (Councillor Alex 
Hollingsworth) 

 

 The Head of Planning Services has submitted a report to consider the 
Examiner’s Report, approve modifications to the Wolvercote 
Neighbourhood Plan and agree that the Wolvercote Neighbourhood 
Plan is submitted to a referendum. 
 
Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Approve the Modifications to Policies in the Wolvercote 

Neighbourhood Plan as recommended by the Examiner’s Report 
(July 2019); 

2. Approve the factual modifications that have been made for the 
purpose of correcting errors and approve the factual modifications 
relating to textual changes in the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan; 
and 

3. Agree that the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan (as modified in the 
form at Appendix 4) is submitted to a referendum. 

 



 

 
 

9   INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 
 

175 - 186 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader - Finance and Asset Management 
(Councillor Ed Turner) 

 

 The Heads of Financial Services and Business Improvement have 
submitted a report to update Members on Finance, Risk and 
Performance as at 30 June 2019. 
 
Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
Note the projected financial outturn, the current position on risk and 
performance as at the 30 June 2019. 
 
 

 

10   MODERNISING LEISURE CONCESSIONS 
 

187 - 204 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Leisure and Housing 
(Councillor Linda Smith) 

 

 The Head of Community Services has submitted a report to present 
recommendations to improve how leisure concessions are used. 
 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Approve use of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and or the 
housing element of Universal Credit as the primary criteria for 
concessions; 
2. Approve implementation of  the changes shown in Appendix 2 
in parallel with promotion of alternative memberships and discounted 
prices; 
3. Agree that the age that someone is able to qualify for an older 
person concession should be increased from 60 to 65, and then until it 
reaches 66 in October 2020 and 67 between 2026 and 2028; 
4. Instruct officers to conduct an annual review of concessionary 
categories alongside the annual fees and charges process; 
5. Instruct officers to look to implement improvements to the 
leisure concessions offer from 1st April 2020; and  
6. Instruct officers to review the target groups and decide any 
changes for when the leisure contract is retendered in 2023. 
 

 

11   LETTING OF 24-26 GEORGE STREET 
 

205 - 210 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader - Finance and Asset Management 
(Councillor Ed Turner) 

 

 The Executive Director- Development has submitted a report to seek 
approval for the  letting of 24-26 George Street. 
 

 



 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Approve the letting of 24-26 George Street on the terms set out in 

the NOT FOR PUBLICATION  appendix; and  
2. Delegate authority to the  Executive Director - Development ,  to 

vary those terms on condition that the revised terms continue to 
represent the best consideration reasonably obtainable. 

 

12   OXFORD SPORTS PARK - ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE 
 

211 - 228 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Leisure and Housing 
(Councillor Linda Smith) 

 

 The Executive Director Customer & Communities and the 
Regeneration & Major Projects Service Manager have submitted a 
report to seek Cabinet approval to assign the lease that the Council 
currently has in place with Fusion Lifestyle for the operation and 
management of Oxford Sports Park to Oxford United Football Club. 
 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1.Approve the proposal that Oxford United Football Club manage and 
operate the Oxford sports park; 
2. Approve the assignment of the lease to the Oxford sports park from 
Fusion Lifestyle to Oxford United FC; 
3.Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director Customer and 
Communities in consultation with the Head of Finance to agree the 
terms of a new management agreement with Oxford United FC, in line 
with the existing Development agreement and lease for the Sports 
Ground, including: a community use agreement; business plan;  and 
governance arrangements for running the Sports park; and 
4. Note that the agreement will deliver a saving of £50k for the 19/20 
and 20/21 financial years and £25k per year thereafter. 
 

 

13   MINUTES 
 

 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to APPROVE the minutes 
of the meeting held on 03 October 2019 as a true and accurate record. 
These minutes will be published as a supplement.  
 

 

14   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 

 13 November  

 11 December 

 22 January  

 12 February 

 11 March 

 



 

 
All meetings start at 6pm. 
 

15   MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

 

 PART TWO 
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 

16   LETTING OF  24-26  GEORGE STREET  - APPENDIX 2  
 

229 - 232 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the me
[...]
eport of: Head of Planning Services  

Title of Report:  Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To consider the Examiner’s Report, approve modifications 
to the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan and agree that the 
Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan is submitted to a 
referendum.  

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Lead Member for Planning  

Corporate Priority: None.  

Policy Framework: Strong and Active Communities; Meeting Housing Needs; 
A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy; A Clean and Green 
Oxford 

Recommendations: That the Cabinet resolves to: 

 

1. Approve the Modifications to Policies in the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan 
as recommended by the Examiner’s Report (July 2019); 

2. Approve the factual modifications that have been made for the purpose of 
correcting errors and approve the factual modifications relating to textual 
changes in the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan; and 

3. Agree that the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan (as modified in the form at 
Appendix 4) is submitted to a referendum. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

11

Agenda Item 8



Appendices 

Appendix 1 Map of neighbourhood plan area 

 

Appendix 2 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan 2019 – 2034 Submission Version 
 
The Report by the Examiner to Oxford City Council on the 
Examination of the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan   

Appendix 4 

 

Appendix 5 

The Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan as modified by the 
Examiner’s recommendations, and also including the type of 
modifications referred to in recommendation 2 of this report. 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) Review in the light of the 
judgement ‘People Over Wind’ (the Sweetman decision) 

Appendix 6 Risk Register  

Introduction and background  

1. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new rights and powers to enable communities to 
become directly involved in planning for their areas.  Neighbourhood planning 
allows interested communities to come together
[...]


takes 6 weeks or less 

Threat External:  The 

Independent Examiner 

could request that the 

Examination takes place in 

the form of hearing 

sessions,  

Delay to project 

timetable 

July 2018 P,SD & R (TM) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk n/a December 2018 

/ January 2019 

n/a n/a P,SD & R (TM)

Plan found unsound The Independent 

examiner could find the 

Neighbourhood Plan 

'unsound'

Threat External:  Independent 

Examiner 

Process of production 

must begin again.  Plan 

must be revised and 

resubmitted to the LPA 

July 2018 P,SD & R (TM) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk 

Financial Risk 

n/a February 2019 n/a n/a P,SD & R (TM)

Agree Modifications 

with Neighbourhood 

Forum

Timetable assumes that 

any modifications are 

agreed with the 

Neighbourhood Forum 

promptly. 

Threat External:  Modifications 

take longer to agree than 

anticipated with the 

Neighbourhood Forum 

Delay to project 

timetable 

July 2018 P,SD & R (TM) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk n/a August 2019 n/a n/a P,SD & R (KP)

Legal Challenge A legal challenge is 

submitted following one 

of the statutory stages. 

Threat External:  As with any 

planning document, there 

is a risk that a legal 

challenge could be 

submitted by a 3rd party. 

Delay to project 

timetable while the legal 

challenge is processed.  

Depending on the 

outcome of the legal 

challenge, it could result 

in the plan being 

quoshed. 

July 2018 P,SD & R (TM) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk 

Financial Risk 

n/a October / 

November 2019 

n/a n/a P,SD & R (KP)

Current Residual Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross

  Appendix 6

173



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

 

Date: 09 Oct  2019   

 

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Head of Business Improvement 

Title of Report:  Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 1 2019/20 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update Members on Finance, Risk and 
Performance as at 30th June 2019. 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board Member: Councillor Ed Turner 

Corporate Priority: Efficient and Effective Council. 

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1.  

 

 

Note the projected financial outturn, the current position on risk and 
performance as at the 30th June 2019. 
 

  

  

 

Appendices 

  

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

 

Corporate Integrated Dials 

General Fund - June 2019 Forecast Outturn 

HRA - June 2019 Forecast Outturn 

 

175

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and background  

1. This report updates the Board on the financial, corporate performance and 
corporate risk positions of the Council as at 30th June 2019.  A brief summary is as 
follows: 

2. Financial Position 

a. General Fund – the outturn position is forecast to be an adverse variance of 
£0.270 million against the latest net budget of £22.098 million (1.22%), and 
£1.355 million against the service area expenditure (4.77%); 

b. Housing Revenue Account – The budgeted surplus agreed at Council in 
February 2019 was £0.492 million.  A revision to the HRA budget and 
Business Plan was report to Cabinet on the 20th May which outlined and 
requested approval for the change in budget to reflect the impact of the new 
acquired dwellings.  The revised budget is a surplus of £1.205 million and the 
outturn position is forecasting a nil variance against this;  

c. Capital Programme – The budget approved at Council in February 2019 
was £98.305 million. The Council is now reviewing its capital programme 
processes, to avoid slippage and underspending.  Members have been 
briefed on the new process.  Therefore the capital programme is not included 
in this report, and instead an update will be provided in Quarter 2.  That 
report will also contain any necessary modifications to go forward to Council 
for approval. 

3. Performance – 56% (5) of the Council’s corporate performance targets are being 
delivered as planned, 22%
[...]
ations to improve how leisure 
concessions are used. 
 

Key decision: Yes 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader) - Leisure and 
Housing 
 

Corporate Priority: Strong Active Communities, Efficient Effective Council. 
 

Policy Framework: Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy, 2015 to 2020. 
 

Recommendations: That the Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve use of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and or the housing 
element of Universal Credit as the primary criteria for concessions; 

2. Approve  implementation of  the changes shown in Appendix 2 in parallel with 
promotion of alternative memberships and discounted prices; 

3. Agree that the age that someone is able to qualify for an older person 
concession should be increased from 60 to 65, and then until it reaches 66 in 
October 2020 and 67 between 2026 and 2028. 

4. Instruct officers to conduct an annual review of concessionary categories 
alongside the annual fees and charges process; 

5. Instruct officers to look to implement improvements to the leisure concessions 
offer from 1st April 2020; and  

6. Instruct officers to review the target groups and decide any changes for when 
the leisure contract is retendered in 2023. 

 

 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 

 
Leisure sites in Oxford  

Appendix 2 Benefits attracting concessionary rates (Bonus) and members  
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 

A comparative benchmark of annual membership fees, 2018/19 
Benchmarking of leisure concessions, 2018/19  

Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 
 

Risk implications 
Initial Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 
 

 

187

Agenda Item 10



 

HR&F3029   Version: v1.0    Dated: 08/08/14           Authorised by: Jarlath Brine Page 2 of 6 

 
Introduction   
 

1. This report follows on from the June 2019 Cabinet meeting where Fusion Lifestyle’s 
Annual Service Plan, which shows how Fusion will manage and develop Oxford’s 
leisure centres, was agreed. 

 
2. Prior to starting the contract with Fusion Lifestyle (Fusion) in 2009, the leis
[...]
nitoring and governance arrangements. 

 
 

Lead officer responsible for signing off the EqIA: Lucy Cherry 
 
Role: Leisure and Performance Manager 
 
Date: 17/05/19 
 

 

204



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 9 October 2019 

Report of: Executive Director - Development 

Title of Report:  Letting of 24-26 George Street, Oxford 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek approval for  letting of 24-26 George Street 

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ed Turner, Board Member for Finance and 
Asset Management 

Corporate Priority: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
An efficient and effective council 
 

Policy Framework: none 

Recommendations:That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the letting of 24-26 George Street on the terms set out in the NOT 
FOR PUBLICATION  appendix; and  

2 Delegate authority to the  Executive Director - Development ,  to vary those 
terms on condition that the revised terms continue to represent the best 
consideration reasonably obtainable. 

  

  

  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Site Plan 

Appendix 2 NOT FOR PUBLICATION APPENDIX 

Appendix 3 Risk Register 

  

 

 

205

Agenda Item 11

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/20218/vibrant_and_sustainable_economy
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/20222/an_efficient_and_effective_council


Introduction and background  

1. The property which comprises ground floor, basement, and part first and second 
floor was previously let to Jamies Italian Ltd.  The company became insolvent in 
May 2019. 

2. Following a period of marketing a new tenant has been found, the level of rent is 
over the threshold for officer delegated decisions so approval is sought to proceed 
with this transaction 

Financial implications 

3. The level of rent is set out in the NOT FOR PUBLICATION appendix 2 

Legal issues 

4. The outline commercial terms of the new lease are attached in the NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION appendix 2.  The terms have been agreed following a period of 
marketing, a 
[...]
ous lease not 

surrendered

threat Administrator not 

surrendering 

lease

transact

ion 

maybe 

lost 

August 19 JC 5 2 5 2 5 1 early 

surrender of 

the lease

ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

Appendix 3: Risk Register

Comments

Apppendix 3eAppendix 3

209



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 9 October 2019 

Report of: Executive Director Customer and Communities and 
Regeneration and Major Projects Service Manager 

Title of Report:  Oxford Sports Park – Assignment of lease 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: We seek cabinet approval to assign the lease that the 
Council currently has in place with Fusion Lifestyle for the 
operation and management of Oxford Sports Park to 
Oxford United Football Club 

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Smith – Leisure and Housing and Councillor 
Turner – Finance and Asset Management 

Corporate Priority: Strong and Active Communities and Efficient and 
Effective Council 

Policy Framework: Leisure and Wellbeing strategy 2015-2020 and emerging 
Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy  

Recommendations:That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the proposal that Oxford United Football Club manage and operate 
the Oxford sports park; 

2. Approve the assignment of the lease to the Oxford sports park from 
Fusion Lifestyle to Oxford United FC; 

3. Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director Customer and 
Communities in consultation with the Head of Finance to agree the terms of 
a new management agreement with Oxford United FC, in line with the 
existing Development agreement and lease for the Sports Ground, including: 
a community use agreement; business plan;  and Governance arrangements 
for running the Sports park; and 

4. Note that the agreement will deliver a saving of £50k for the 19/20 and 
20/21 financial years and £25k per year thereafter. 

 

  

 

211

Agenda Item 12



Appendices 

Appendix 1 Oxford United FC Community 
[...]
IES
	Policy CHC1 – Community, Sports and Recreational Facilities
	Policy CHC2 – Walking and Cycling Infrastructure


	Heritage and Local Character (HE)
	HE SPATIAL POLICIES
	Policy HES1 – Character and Streetscape
	Policy HES2 – Development Design
	Policy HES3 – Demolition.

	HE COMMUNITY POLICIES
	Policy HEC1 – Tree Planting.
	Policy HEC2 – Heritage Partners.



	ANNEXES
	ANNEX 1. Localism and Neighbourhood Planning
	ANNEX 2. Wolvercote Neighbourhood Forum and Plan Structure
	ANNEX 3. Process for developing the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan (attached)
	ANNEX 4. Green Spaces Plan (attached)
	ANNEX 5. Species in the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan Area
	ANNEX 6. Community, Sport and Recreational Facilities (attached)


	Appendix 3  - Examiner's Report
	Appendix 4 - Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan as modified by the Examiner’s recommendations
	Appendix 5 -SEA Screening Opinion and HRA Screening
	Appendix 6 Risk Register - Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan

	9 Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 1 2019/20
	App A - Corporate Dials v2
	App B GF Outturn (June19)
	App C HRA June 18 v2

	10 Modernising Leisure Concessions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	11 Letting of 24-26 George Street
	Appendix 1 plan
	Appendix 3 risk register

	12 Oxford Sports Park - Assignment of lease
	Appendix 1  Risk Register - Oxford Sports Park - assignment of lease
	Appendix 2  EIA
	Appendix 3

	16 Letting of  24-26  George Street  - Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Cabinet
on Wednesday 9 October 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Brown (Chair)
	Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader)

	Councillor Turner
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Clarkson
	Councillor Hayes

	Councillor Hollingsworth
	Councillor Tidball

	Councillor Upton
	


Officers: 

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive

Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive

Tim Sadler, Transition Director / Chairman Direct Services Companies

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development)

Aileen Carlisle, Interim Executive Director (Communities and Customers)

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager

Keerpa Patel, Senior Planner

Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager

Lucy Cherry, Leisure and Performance Manager

Julia Castle, Senior Lettings & Disposal Surveyor

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Andrew Gant and Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Apologies:

Councillor Rowley sent apologies.

<AI1>

72. Declarations of Interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

73. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

74. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's agenda 

Councillor Wade, spoke in relation to item 8 on the Agenda, the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan. She  paid tribute to the work of many individuals, the working groups and Steering Committee  over the previous 6 or more years as the Neighbourhood Plan had been developed. She paid particular tribute to the contributions which had been made in their time by Councillors Jean Fooks and Angie Goff and, more recently, by the officers Tom Morris and Keerpa Patel. The Plan had been developed by the community for the community and reflected local policies and aspirations. In anticipation of Cabinet’s agreement to the report’s recommendations, she  looked forward to its  adoption after a referendum.

</AI3>

<AI4>

75. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None.

</AI4>

<AI5>

76. Items raised by Board Members 

None.

</AI5>

<AI6>

77. Scrutiny Committee Reports 

Councillor Gant, speaking in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee,   spoke briefly to the three reports (Air Quality Status Report; Integrated  Performance Report for Q1; and   Modernising Leisure Concessions) which had been published as a supplement to the agenda, thanking the Board Members for their positive responses to the first two. In relation to the third, Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Leisure & Housing, explained that there was partial agreement to the two Scrutiny Committee recommendations. In broad terms, those who might be affected in the age category 60-65 would be protected by agreeing that they should remain at the same rate with a ‘legacy’ membership. Employment and Support Allowance remained as an eligible criteria and there was an opportunity to consult on the concessions within the fees and charges as part of the budget setting process for 2020/2021. A detailed response to the recommendations would be forwarded to the Committee.

</AI6>

<AI7>

78. Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan 

The Head of Planning Services had submitted a report to consider the Examiner’s Report, approve modifications to the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan and agree that the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan is submitted to a referendum.

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Sustainable Transport, introduced the report by echoing the thanks and tributes paid by Councillor Wade with particular reference to the contributions of  Councillors Fooks and Goff.  The Plan, having now been modified as recommended by the Examiner’s Report, was ready to be submitted to a referendum as was required.

The Chair added her thanks to all those who had contributed to this important piece of work over several years.

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Approve the Modifications to Policies in the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan as recommended by the Examiner’s Report (July 2019);

2. Approve the factual modifications that have been made for the purpose of correcting errors and approve the factual modifications relating to textual changes in the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan; and

3. Agree that the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Plan (as modified in the form at Appendix 4 of the report) is submitted to a referendum.
</AI7>

<AI8>

79. Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Heads of Financial Services and Business Improvement had submitted a report to update Members on Finance, Risk and Performance as at 30 June 2019.

Councillor Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance & Asset Management, introduced the report. The observations made by Scrutiny Committee had been helpful and he welcomed them. It was important to refresh the indicators used for performance monitoring from time to time to reflect changes in council activity and or ensure their value or relevance. There had been some unexpected costs such as those relating to necessary work on the Town Hall and for which reserves had, properly, been called upon. The overall adverse variance was not significant in the context of the total budget. A report on capital expenditure would be included in the Q2 report.

Cabinet resolved to:

Note the projected financial outturn, the current position on risk and performance as at the 30 June 2019.
</AI8>

<AI9>

80. Modernising Leisure Concessions 

The Head of Community Services had submitted a report to present recommendations to improve how leisure concessions are used.

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Leisure & Housing, introduced the report. The system for determining entitlement to leisure concessions was complex, this, combined with the introduction of Universal Credit,   had meant it was timely to review the arrangements. This had been a significant piece of work which would ensure that concessions were appropriately targeted. The input of Scrutiny Committee had been helpful in fine-tuning the proposals. 

Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager, said that the revised scheme had been preceded by wide consultation and was recognised by Sport England as a model of good practice.  

The Cabinet welcomed the proposals and were pleased, among other things, to note the potential benefit for service and ex-service personnel. The new arrangements were a clear improvement but would still require good communication to ensure that they were widely understood, not least because those who were most likely to need the benefit of concessions were likely, also, to be hard to reach. 

It would be desirable to have some aspiration about increased   levels of take up as a result of the new arrangements and this would be raised with Fusion Lifestyle.

Cabinet resolved to:

1. 
Approve use of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and or the housing element of Universal Credit as the primary criteria for concessions;

2.
Approve implementation of  the changes shown in Appendix 2 of the report in parallel with promotion of alternative memberships and discounted prices;

3.
Agree that the age that someone is able to qualify for an older person concession should be increased from 60 to 65, and then until it reaches 66 in October 2020 and 67 between 2026 and 2028;

4.
Instruct officers to conduct an annual review of concessionary categories alongside the annual fees and charges process;

5.
Instruct officers to look to implement improvements to the leisure concessions offer from 1st April 2020; and 

6.
Instruct officers to review the target groups and decide any changes for when the leisure contract is retendered in 2023.

</AI9>

<AI10>

81. Letting of 24-26 George Street 

The Executive Director- Development had submitted a report to seek approval for the letting of 24-26 George Street.

Councillor Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Asset Management, introduced the report. He congratulated officers on having been successful in arranging for this property to be let to good advantage in such a short space of time given the current state of the market. 

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Approve the letting of 24-26 George Street on the terms set out in the confidential appendix; and 

2. Delegate authority to the  Executive Director - Development ,  to vary those terms on condition that the revised terms continue to represent the best consideration reasonably obtainable.

</AI10>

<AI11>

82. Minutes 

The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 03 October as a true and accurate record.

</AI11>

<AI12>

83. Dates of Future Meetings 

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

· 13 November 

· 11 December

· 22 January 

· 12 February

· 11 March

</AI12>

<AI13>

84. Matters Exempt from Publication 
The Chair moved a resolution, in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, that the press and public should leave the room in relation to the following item on the grounds that it was  likely to involve disclosure of exempt information as described in Section 3  of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The decision to treat the next item as exempt had not been notified prior to the meeting but agreement to the exemption being sought was given by the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, as required by Section 15.4 b of the Constitution, prior to the resolution being moved. 

</AI13>

<AI14>

85. Oxford Sports Park - Assignment of lease 

The Executive Director Customer & Communities and the Regeneration & Major Projects Service Manager had submitted a report to seek Cabinet approval to assign the lease that the Council currently has in place with Fusion Lifestyle for the operation and management of Oxford Sports Park to Oxford United Football Club (OUFC).

Taking account of the points made in discussion, Cabinet resolved to:  

1.Instruct officers to enter into further negotiations with Oxford United Football Club and Fusion Lifestyle  and, subject to the outcome of  those negotiations being regarded as satisfactory by the Executive Director Customer & Communities,  having consulted the Cabinet Members for Leisure & Housing and Finance & Asset Management;

2. Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director Customer and Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Leisure & Housing and Finance & Asset Management and the Head of Financial Services to:

i. Agree the terms of a new management agreement with Oxford United Football Club,  in line with the existing Development agreement and lease for the Sports Ground, including: a community use agreement; business plan;  and governance arrangements for running the Sports park; 

ii. Approve the proposal that Oxford United Football Club manage and operate the Oxford sports park; and 

iii. Approve the assignment of the lease to the Oxford sports park from Fusion Lifestyle to OUFC

</AI14>

<AI15>

86. Letting of  24-26  George Street  - Appendix 2 

This appendix was not discussed in confidential session.

</AI15>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.05 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 13 November 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


